in the general level of interest rates can be expected to lead to higher interest rates applicable to any variable rate investments we hold and to declines in the
value of any fixed rate investments we hold. In addition, a rise in interest rates may increase the likelihood that a portfolio company defaults on a loan.
However, many of our variable rate investments provide for an interest rate floor, which may prevent our interest income from increasing until benchmark
interest rates increase beyond a threshold amount. The composition of our floating rate debt investments by cash interest rate LIBOR floor as of September
30, 2021 was as follows (dollars in thousands):

  September 30, 2021

LIBOR Floor  Fair Value
% of Floating
Rate Portfolio

Under 1%  $ -   -%
1% to under 2%   59,323   100.0
2% to under 3%   -   -
No Floor   -   -
Total  $ 59,323   100.0%

Based on our Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of September 30, 2021, the following table (dollars in thousands) shows the approximate
increase/(decrease) in components of net assets resulting from operations of hypothetical LIBOR base rate changes in interest rates, assuming no changes in
our investment and capital structure.

Change in Interest Rates
Interest

Income(1)
Interest
Expense

Net
Increase/

(Decrease)
Up 300 basis points  $ 6,500  $ (2,300)  $ 4,200
Up 200 basis points   4,300   (1,600)   2,700
Up 100 basis points   2,200   (800)   1,400
Down 100 basis points   (2,200)   800   (1,400)
Down 200 basis points   (4,300)   1,600   (2,700)
Down 300 basis points   (6,500)   2,300   (4,200)

(1) Assumes no defaults or prepayments by portfolio companies over the next twelve months.

73

Item 8. Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm  F-1
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of September 30, 2021 and 2020  F-3
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended September 30, 2021, 2020 and 2019  F-4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the years ended September 30, 2021, 2020 and 2019  F-5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended September 30, 2021, 2020 and 2019  F-6
Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of September 30, 2021 and 2020  F-7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  F-18

74

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of PhenixFIN Corporation

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of PhenixFIN Corporation (the Company), including the consolidated
schedules of investments, as of September 30, 2021 and 2020, the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for
each of the three years in the period ended September 30, 2021, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). In